

No. 22-58

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS AND STATE OF LOUISIANA.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

JEFF LANDRY  
Attorney General of  
Louisiana

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL  
Solicitor General

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
1885 N. Third St.  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802  
(225) 326-6766

Additional counsel listed  
with signature block

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	IV
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	2
I. Legal Framework.....	2
II. Factual Background.....	5
III. Prior Proceedings.....	7
A. Preliminary injunction and first appeal.....	7
B. Subsequent trial and vacatur.....	8
C. The Fifth Circuit’s stay denial.....	9
D. This Court’s stay denial .....	10
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the States Have Standing .....	12
A. The States suffered a redressable injury traceable to the Final Memorandum .....	13
B. This Court should not make States disfavored litigants in its standing analysis .....	17
C. The States have <i>parens patriae</i> standing....	23
II. The Final Memorandum Is Substantively and Procedurally Invalid .....	24
A. The Final Memorandum is contrary to the INA’s detention mandates.....	24
B. The Final Memorandum is arbitrary and capricious .....	34
C. The Final Memorandum is procedurally invalid for lack of notice and comment .....	36

III

III. The District Court’s Remedy Was Lawful..... 39

    A. The APA authorizes vacatur..... 40

    B. The INA does not bar vacatur of the  
        Final Memorandum..... 43

    C. If the district court erred, this Court  
        should vacate or enjoin the Final  
        Memorandum..... 47

Conclusion ..... 49

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Aberdeen &amp; Rockfish R.R. v. S.C.R.A.P.</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975) .....	46
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>Alaska v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	37
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v.</i> <i>Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	17, 23
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	44
<i>Aragon v. Tillerson</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2017).....	41
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	17
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020) .....	33
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	38
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) .....	44, 47
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	22
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	12, 15
<i>California v. Arizona</i> , 452 U.S. 431 (1981) .....	43

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) .....	19
<i>Campos v. INS</i> , 62 F.3d 311 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	30
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	12
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	16
<i>Cream Wipt Food Prods. Co. v. Fed. Sec. Adm’r</i> , 187 F.2d 789 (3d Cir. 1951) .....	40
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	31
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017) .....	12-13
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	42, 46
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	18, 19
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020) .....	17
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	46, 48

VI

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) .....	34, 35
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927) .....	19, 20, 23
<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings), Inc. v. DHS</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	41
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) .....	19
<i>Galvez v. Lewis</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 637 (E.D. Va. 1999) .....	4, 31
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022) .....	46
<i>Matter of Garvin-Noble</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 672 (BIA 1997) .....	5, 36
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Georgia v. Stanton</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 50 (1868) .....	22
Genco Op. No. 93-80, 1993 WL 1504027 *3 (Oct. 8, 1993) .....	4
<i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	36
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) .....	27
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	42, 46

## VII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	1, 30
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	44
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	29
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	5, 24, 26, 44
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021) .....	2, 5, 26
<i>Kenney v. Glickman</i> , 96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016) .....	30
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013) .....	33
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	36
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	27, 28
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	15
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	42
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015) .....	46, 47
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>



## VIII

	Page(s)
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Massachusetts v. Laird</i> , 400 U.S. 886 (1970) .....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	23
<i>McLouth Steel Prod. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	38
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) .....	30
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	34
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	42, 46
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	34
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	18
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	37 39
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	42
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	38
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	18
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	20-21
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>

IX

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	48
<i>O.A. v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....	43
<i>OSG Bulk Ships v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022) .....	27
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	20
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	32
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	15, 21, 22
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	39
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	30, 43, 48
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012) .....	31
<i>Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021) .....	46
<i>Sarnoff v. Connally</i> , 457 F.2d 809 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	20
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	20
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019) .....	46-47

**Cases (ctd.):**

<i>Soler v. Scott</i> , 942 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	28
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....	21
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	15
<i>Territory of Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021) .....	33
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 14 F.4th 332 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 24 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 351 (S.D. Tex. 2021) .....	7, 43
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 21-40618, 2022 WL 517281 (5th Cir. Feb. 11, 2022) .....	7-8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 6:21-cv-00016, 2021 WL 1309766 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 6, 2021) .....	7
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzalez</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....	10, 30
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	23
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....	37
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	37

**Cases (ctd.):**

*United States v. Smith*,  
27 F. Cas. 1192 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1806)..... 31

*United States v. Texas*,  
579 U.S. 547 (2016) ..... 19

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014) ..... 1

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) ..... 13, 14, 15

*V.I. Tel. Corp. v. FCC*,  
444 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 41

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*,  
502 U.S. 437 (1992) ..... 20

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001) ..... 4, 5

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3..... 31

5 U.S.C.:

§ 553(b) ..... 36

§ 553(b)(A) ..... 38

§ 702 ..... 16, 17, 20, 21

§ 703 ..... 47

§ 705 ..... 40

§ 706 ..... 16, 40

§ 706(1) ..... 41

§ 706(2)..... *passim*

§ 706(2)(A) ..... 34, 40

§ 706(2)(C) ..... 27

XII

Page(s)

***Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):***

6 U.S.C.:

§ 202 ..... 27  
§ 202(5) ..... 27, 32, 39  
§ 225 ..... 28

8 U.S.C.:

§ 1103(a) ..... 39  
§ 1182(a)(2) ..... 25  
§ 1182(a)(2)(H) ..... 25  
§ 1221 ..... 43  
§ 1226 ..... 25, 26, 27, 29  
§ 1226(a) ..... 2, 5  
§ 1226(a)(1)-(2) ..... 2  
§ 1226(c) ..... *passim*  
§ 1226(c)(1) ..... *passim*  
§ 1226(c)(1)(A) ..... 25  
§ 1226(c)(1)(D) ..... 2  
§ 1226(c)(2) ..... 3, 25  
§ 1226(e) ..... 26, 27  
§ 1231 ..... *passim*  
§ 1231(a) ..... I, 4, 24, 26  
§ 1231(a)(1)(A) ..... 2, 26  
§ 1231(a)(2) ..... *passim*  
§ 1231(h) ..... 26, 27, 28, 29  
§ 1232 ..... 43  
§ 1252(a) (1982) ..... 3  
§ 1252(a)(2) (1988) ..... 3  
§ 1252(a)(2)(A) ..... 28  
§ 1252(f) ..... 43, 44, 46, 47  
§ 1252(f)(1) ..... *passim*

XIII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):</i></b>	
8 U.S.C.:	
§ 1252(f)(2).....	45
§ 1252(g) .....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	47
Immigration and Nationality Technical Corrections Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-416 Stat. 4305.....	
	28
Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946) .....	22
Pub. L. No. 104-108, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) .....	4
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	27
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
140 Cong. Rec. 28,441 (1994).....	28
A. SCALIA & B. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012) ...	33, 44, 45
<i>Administration Lawsuit Tracker</i> , CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, <a href="https://www.biologicaldiversity.org/campaigns/trump_lawsuits/">https://www.biologicaldiversity.org/camp aigns/trump_lawsuits/</a> (last visited Oct. 17, 2022).....	21
<i>Administrative Procedure Act</i> , S. Doc. No. 79-248 (1946).....	41
Am. Civil Liberties Union, <i>Press Release: ACLU Has Filed 400 Legal Actions Against Trump Administration</i> Union (Aug. 17, 2020), <a href="https://www.aclu.org/press-releases/aclu-has-filed-400-legal-actions-against-trump-administration">https://www.aclu.org/press- releases/aclu-has-filed-400-legal-actions- against-trump-administration</a> .....	21
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1933).....	40
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999) .....	43

XIV

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><i>Other Authorities (ctd.):</i></b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	45
CHARLES A. WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2022).....	19, 22
GARNER’S DICTIONARY OF LEGAL USAGE (3d ed. 2011) .....	33, 43
H.R. 1915, 104th Cong. § 306(a) (1995) .....	45
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996) .....	45
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996).....	28, 45
HOWARD C. JOYCE, A TREATISE ON THE LAW RELATING TO INJUNCTIONS (1909).....	45
INS Issues Detention Guidelines After Expiration of TPCR, 75 No. 42 Interpreter Releases 1508 (Nov. 2, 1998) .....	4
John F. Manning, <i>Nonlegislative Rules</i> , 72 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 893 (2004).....	39
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 VA. L. REV. 933 (2018).....	41, 46
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Power to Vacate a Rule</i> , 88 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1121 (2020).....	41
Nicholas Bagley, <i>Remedial Restraint in Administrative Law</i> , 117 COLUM. L. REV. 253 (2017).....	40
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , No. 16-1363, 2018 WL 4922082 (U.S. Oct. 10, 2018).....	4-5, 36
Pet. Br., <i>Demore v. Kim</i> , No. 01-1491, 2002 WL 31016560 (U.S. Aug. 29, 2002) .....	5
Pet. Br., <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 15-1204, 2016 WL 5404637 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2016) .....	5

***Other Authorities (ctd.):***

Pet. Br., <i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , No. 16-1363, 2018 WL 2554770 (U.S. Jun. 1, 2018) .....	4
Pet. Br., <i>Reno v. Ma</i> , No. 00-38, 2000 WL 1784982 (U.S. Nov. 24, 2000) .....	5, 36
Reply Br., <i>Albence v. Guzman Chavez</i> , No. 19-897, 2020 WL 3124376 (Mar. 14, 2020) .....	36
